
\

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle

jharold
Rectangle



- 1 -

AGENCY FOR INT:j!1R1TATIONAL DEiJELOPJ\jlIiThTT

UNITED STATES A.l.D. IvlISSION TO BRAZIL

Office of the Controller

""'"'
H~R. AN HAo

PJ>-Ih'IP;-:l.61?

August 12, 1966

TO The Direotor of Mission

Minister Stuart H. Van Dyke

The Office of the Controller has completed an examination
of the Maranhao Elementary and Basio Education projeet eovering
operations during the period from Ootober 22, 1963 through April
30, 1966.

Under the terms of an umbrella loan agreement' with SUDEf.ifE,
USArD has obligated Cr$17.2 billions of EL 480 U.8.-owned eruzei­
ros for a program of sehool eonstruction in 8 States of the North­
east. SUDENE in turn grants the funds to the States pursuant to
the terms of individual project agreements with each oí the States.
In the case of Maranhao the project agreement of Octobar 1963 pro­
vided for a grant of Cr$3.4 billions in A.I.D. funds for a 3 year
program ending in October, 1966.

The Maranhao program provided for the eonstruction oí 1700
classrooms, renovation and reconstruction of 300 classrooms, eon­
struction of 7 audio visual canters, eonstruction of 6 normal
sehoola and training centers, sehool equipment, and taaeher train­
ing programs. The program i8 administered by tha State organization
Comissao Executiva do Plano ~ducacional do Maranhao (CEPLE~1A).

As of April 30~ 1966 of the amount of Or$3.4 billions in A.I.D.
funds committed for this project approximately Cr$2.0 billions have
baen raleasad to the State, the last ralease having baen made in
June 1965. The State has eÁ~endad a total of Cr$376 millions from
the funds reeeived.

The auditors' findings confirm that the implementation of thia
program for the State of 1~ranhao has baen unsatisfactory. Signifi­
cant deficiencies notad in this program are as follows:

(1) The project plan as set forth in the projact agreement had
as a goal the construction of 1700 naw schoolrooms in the State. By
April 30 , 1966 after 2-1/2 years of the 3 year program had elapsed,
only 66 had been constructed. Eighteen percent of the A.I.D. funds
budgeted for construction had bean expended with less than 4% of
the classroom construction target having been attained.

jharold
Rectangle



- 2 -

TO The Director oí ~fission

(2) In addition to construction of new schools the projact
budget provided for reconstruction of 300 existing schoolrooms.
A total oí 50 schoolrooms have been reconstructed. Thirty per­
cent of the budgeted funds in this category have been expended
with 16% oí the target achieved.

(3) No arrangements aristed or were funds avai1able for the
maintenance of the schoolhouses. The State Secretary of Education
advised that attempts are being mada to obtain a budgetary a11o­
cation for this purpose.

(4) Programs for the development of teachers ware inadequata
and tha State could not provida sufficient teachers to íill the
needs of the schools under this programo Approximately 135 State
schools were reported1y alased due to the lack of teachors. Al­
though the program provided for Cr$456 millions for training pur­
poses, approximately only Cr$12 mil1ions have been spent for this
neea.•

(5) Another factor, in addition to the lack of teachers, con­
tributing to inadequata sohaol utilization was that schools were
planned in some locations without sufficient regard to local school
age popu1ation and existing school facilities. For example, a two
room school was locatad on the private estate of the formar State
governor, and only ono other family reportadly lived in the area.

(6) The control s established by the State (CEPLE~~) over the
administration and expanditure of these funds were inadequate, with
the result that funds were susceptible to misappropriation. The
auditors established that funds were misappropriatéd in some cases
by State and municipal empIoyaes through the submission of false
and fictitious invoices, padded payrolls and other devices. Consider-

\

\ing the inherent weaknesses in the systcm of control ovar the funds
\1.1 t is probable that the e:::tent of such nisappropriation is greater

than the approximately Cr$27 millions disclosed by the sampling
undertaken by the auditors. In announcaments mada public by the
Governor of Maranhao, the State has initiated an investigation of
the financial irregularities and has asserted its intention to
reformulate and improve the program. In the courso oí the USAID
Controller's follow-up ?rocedures on recommendations contained in
the audit report, thc effectiveness of actions taken by tho State
wiIl be evaluated.

(7) The State Agency~ CEPLE~1A, had responsibility for admin­
istering this program. But, its engineoring staff has lacked the
capabilities, both quantitatively and qualitatively, to discharge
this responsibility offectively.

(8) Under the terms of the project agreement SUDENE had a re-



- 3 -

TO The Director of Mission

sponsibility to inspect, audit, cheok execution of plans, eval­
uate results, etc. SUD~TE did not adequately dischargo this re­
sponsibility.

(9) The firm of Loo A. Daly, Architects and Enginoers, was
contracted as an indopendent engineering consultant to the USAID's
Northeast Area Office (NEAO) in Recife. The auditors notad that
although the Consultant!smonthly progress reports submitted to
the NEAO ganerally contained accurate and valuable inforoation,
inadequate use of these reports were made by the NEAü. For example,
Daly' s January 1965 report recommended resolution of certain spec­
ified"problems before USAID effeoted the next quarterly release of
funds. The auditors found no evidenoe that oorrective action was
ta1cen as recommended by Daly and that, on the contrary, additional
releases oí funds to the project were processed.

(lO) SUDENE honored its commitment under the project agreoment to
contribute Cr$150 millions oí its own funds to this projeot. However,
as of April 30, 1966 the State was lagging in meeting its scheduled
commitment to contribute Cr~~40ü millions to the project.

Inflation was a principal factor contributing to the project's
lack of success. However, as noted abovo, various other faotors
oontributod importantly to the general unsatisfactory situation.

The general shortcomings of this program are no doubt sympto­
matic of a more lIunder1ying causel! i.e., the need fer increased
emphasis during tbe planning stages of projeots on ulfO&Sibiliti1,
with particular reference te the Brazilian executing agenoy1s
oapabilities to manage the programs effeotively and to USAID's
staff capabilitios to monitor thom.

The NEAO is aware of J¡;he problems in the Elementary and Basic
Education Program and creatcd in r.fiarch 1966 a NEAO t1Task Force" to
define the problem areas and initiate corrective action.

Two issues, among others, requiring resolution, are currently
under USAID oonsideration. Theso are:

(1) Taking into account the automatic termination date of
October 21, 1966, provided for in the project agreeoent, should
thc USAID terminate its contribution to the projcct, or a1terna­
tivaly, extend the agrecment and continue to release the balanoe
of tha committod funds only~ of couree, after oertain affective
improvements have bcen mado in projcct adminstration, including
appropriata safeguards over thc use of funda ?

(2) Should the USAID resort to the reeourse provided for in
the umbrel1a loan agreement with SUDENE and request SUDENE to make
an appropriate rofund to A.I.~ ?



- 4 -

TO The Director of Mission

The audit report contains a number of recornmendations
designed to improvc upon the management of this program.

"'-

Norman Olniclc
Controller

,/ .~



- 5­

DISTRIBUTION OF
AUJ)IT REPORT

No. 3/67
con NO

Minister Stuart H. Van Dyke, Director, United States Agency
for International Development Mission to Brazil

Mt-. William A. Ellis, Deputy Director - USAID/B

Mr. Donor M. Lion, Associate Director - USAID/B-NEAO

AID/W - Office oí Management Operations, Bureau for
Latin America

AID/lf - Office of the Controller, Audit Division (e/AUD)

USAID/B - Office of Technical Cooperation (AnTC)

USAID/B - Office of Technical Cooperation (DDTC)

USAID/B - Office of B~nagement (ADMG)
USAID/B - Office of Management (MGEX.)
USAID/B - Offiee of Capital Development & Industry CADOD)

USAID/B - Human Resources Office (RRO)

USAID/B-NE.AO - Human ResoUTces Livision (NElIR)

US.AID/B - Engineering and Natural rresources Office CJillffiO)

USAID/B-NEAO - Engineering, Industry and Natural Resources
Division (NEEIN)

USAID/B-NH'..Jto - Program Staff (IJEPS)

US.AID/B - Office of the Control1er (CONT)

USAID/B-NEAO - Oífice of the Control1er (NECO)

Official File Copy - USAID/B

Audit Division (COAD)- USAID/B

1

2

3

4 - 5
6

7
8

9
10

11

12

13 - 14
15

16 - 17

18
19 - 20

21 - 22

23
24 - 28

".

NOTE: All audit work papers are attached to Copy No. 24 which is on

file in the Oífice of the Oontroller (000), USAID/B-NEAO.



- 6 -

TABLE OF CONTElJTS

SECTION I - INTRODUCTION

A. Purpose
B. Scope

SECTION II - GENERAL

SECTION III - FINDINGS Ali'D REC01v1MENJJATIONS

A. FUN:DING
l. General
2.. USAID/B

a. Bank's Financial Position
RECOMMENDATION No. 1

b. Interest Earned

3. SUDENE

4. State oí Maranhao
RECOMMEN"DATION No. 2

B. PROJECT PROGRESS
1. General

2. üonstruction and Reconstructien
a. Constructien

RECOMMmNDATION No. 3
RECOMMENDATION No. 4
RECOMMENDATlüN Ne. 5

b. Reoenstruction

c. Contracting ?recadures ter Genstruotion and
Reconstructien

RECOMMlill:r:DATION No. 6
RECO~~{DATION No. 7

d. Utilization

e. Maintenance
RECOMMENDATION No. 8

3. EQ,UIPMENT
a. Procurement

b. Utilization
RECOM.MENDATION No. 9

4 .. Training
RECmmYIENDATION No. 10

5. Other
RECOM1~DATION No. 11

P,AGl

8

8
8

9

10

10
10
10
11
11

11

11

12
12

12
12

12
12
14
14
15
15

15
16
18
19
20
20

20
21

21
21

22
22

23
23

(Cont. )



- 7 -

TABLE OF COJlJTENTS (Cont 1 d)

PAGE

C. Raporting, Accounting and SUD~m Audit ?:receduras 23

l. Raporting Frocaduras 23
REC01~~ATION No. 12 24
RECOI~~{DATION No. 13 25

2. Accounting Frocedures 25
RECO.lVlMENDATION No. 14 25

3. SUDENE Audi t Frocedures 25
RECOMMElNDATION No. 15 26

D. Publicity and Marking 26

l. Publici ty 26

2. Marking 26
RECOIv~TDATION No. 16 26

jill~{IBI TS

EXHIBIT 1 Summary oí New Construction as oí
Apri1 30, 1966

EXEIBIT Ir - Obsarvations oí SUDENE's Enginear ­
Constructions

27

28



- 8 -

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIOllAL DEVELOPMENT

UNITED STATES A.I.D. ~rrSSIOliT TO BRAZIL

AunIT REPORT

OF

ELEMENT.ARY .AND BASIC EDUCATION IliT TBE BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST

STATE OF MARANH10

PROJECT AGREE1[3NT No. 512-N-64-AE

FOR THE PERIOD

00TOBER 22, 1963 THROUGH APRIL 30, 1966

SE0TION 1 - INTRODUCTION

A. PORPOSE

The purpose of this examination was to review and evaluate the

progress achieved as outlined in the project agreement, to determine

the extent of compliance with its terms, and to verif'y that the funds

were properly utilized.

B. S00PE

This was the initial audit of the project agreement in the State

oí Maranhao. The audit coversd the period from the inception of the

project on October 22, 1963 through April 30, 1966.

Accounting records were eY~mined and meetings and discussions

were held ,dth the Director of Comissao Executiva do Plano Educacio­

nal do lhranhao (CEPLEb~). We also held meetings with the Secretary

ot Education and the Governor oí r~ranhao.

A field trip was made to 9 schools in l~y and June 1966 for pur­

poses of physical observations and evaluation. Related discussions

were held with mayors, teachers, and citizenry in the communities

visited.

This examination was made in accordance with applicable manual

orders, othar directivas and generally accapted auditing standards



- 9 -

whioh we oonsidered appropriate in the ciroumstanoes.

The audi t was performed joint1y with SunENE audi tors, however,

separate reports were prepared. The auditors found the joint audit

working re1ationship satisfactory.

We reviewed and discussed the findings of this report with tbe

Chiefs, NEAO (USAID/B Northeast Area Offioe) Eduoation Branch and

El1gineering, Industry and Natural Resources Di"l1"ision who are in ao­

cord with its contents.

SECTION II GENERAL

On ~hy 3, 1963, USAID/B extended a Cr$10,800,úOO,OOO local cur­

rency loan (512-0-012) to the Superintendencia do Desenvolvimento do

Nordeste (5UDENE) for the improvement and expansion of basic education

in the Northeast. The amount of this loan was subsequently increased

to Cr$17,280,592,000.

On October 22, 1963, SUDEN~, USAID/B, and the State of l~ranhao

entered into Project Agreement No. 512-N-64-AE under whicb SUDENE

agreed to make avai1ab1e to the State of Maranhao, as a grant from

the Federal Government, the amount of Cr$3,473,440,OOO from the USAID/B

loan pro~eeds. This project agreement was aimsd at providing financia1

resources to the State of ~:rara.nha:o for expanding and.improving the

e1ementary and basic educatianal system in the State. The scope of

this project agreement broadly provided, among othor things, for the

construction of 1700 schoo1rooms, the renovation and reconstruction

of 300 schoo1rooms, construction of 7 audio visual centers, construc­

tion oí 6 normal school and training conters, school equipment, and

teacher training programs.

The USAID/B loan funds were generated froro the Sscond Sales !gree­

ment - P.L. 48o, Tit1e I, Section 104 (g).



SECTION III

A. FUNDING

- 10 -

FINDINGS .ANJ) RECOMMENDATIONS

1. General

A total oí Cr$4,023,44v,OOO was pledged by the signatories

to accomplish the objectives oí this project. Our examination revealed

that as of April 30, 1966, CEPLEMA recorded the receipt oí ~$ ••••••••

2,375,641,216 as fo11ows:

USAID/B
SUDENE
State o:f Maranhao

TOTAL

PLEDGED

Gr$3,473,440 ,000
150 ,000,000
400,000,000

================

PROVIDED

Cr$1,992,307,884
15°,000,000
233,333.332

The :final contribution dato under the project agreement is Octeber

21, 1966 ..

2. USAID!B

Our examination revea1cd that as oí Apri1 30, 1966, Cr$ •••••

1,992,307,854 oí USAID/B loan funds were re1eased te the State o:f

Maranhao as íol1ows:

November 26, 1963
July 23, 1964
June 22, 1965

Cr$ 178,700,000
342,718,295

1,410 •889,589.

Cr~1,992,307,884

=~==============

The USAID/B funds were properly depositad in a separate bank

account opened at the Banco do Estado do ~hranhao, which reflected

an unexpended balance oí Cr$1,094,505,746 as oí April 30, 1966. Our
examination revealed that CEPLE[~'s limited @anagement capability

considerably restricted the pace and implementation of this project.

This accounts for tho íact that CEPLE1[A did not íully draw on the

Cr$3,413,440,000 USAID/B pledged or fully utilize the USAID/B funds

released.



- 11 -

a. Bank' s Financial Position

The Balance Sheet of the Banco do Estado do Maranhao,

dated May 5, 1966, revealed that thc bank, if requested, was unable

to release the full balance of USAID/B funds. The USAID/B funds

represented 11.6 per cent of total assets. On the data oí the balance

sheet the bank had Cr$848,46l,187 in vault cash and Cr$862,41l,327 on

deposit with the Banco do Brasil. We were informed by officials at

Banco do Brasil that this latter balance could not be fully withdrawn.

In our opinion CEPLEMA cannot make a substantial withdrawal of USAID/B

íunds at this time due to the State Bank's liquidity position. This

situation should be considered in scheduling funds for project acti­

vities.

RECOMMElmATION rio. 1

Tbat the NEAO, Education Branch, consider se1ecting banks

with largar and more liquid resources for the future dc­

posit oí USAID/B funds 9 such as the Bank of the Northeast

or Banco do Brasil.

b. Interest Earned

Our examination revealed that CEPLE~~ opened a second

account at the Banco do Estado do rhranhao as stated in the project

agreement for the accumulation of carned interest. As of April 30,

1966, there was a balance in this account of Cr$8,383,421. We dis­

GUssed the eventual disposition of these funds with the NEAO Education

Branch and Program Office and.werc informad that the funds would be

utilizad for project purposes.

3. SUDEN:ill

SUDENE agreed to contribute Cr$150,000,000 to the project

as a grant. Our exanination rovea1ed that SUDENE fulfillad its fi­

nancial obligations as oí April 30, 1966, with the following raleases

to tha projact:

.1

December 12, 1965
April 13, 1966

Cr$ 43,000,000
107. 000,000

Cr$150,OOO,OOO
=:::::============



- 12 -

4. State of Maranhao

According to the project agreemont the State of Maranhao

p1edged Cr$400,OOO,ooo to the project. The State was to deposit lts

funds at a mlnlmum rato of Cr$11,111,l11 par month for the 36 month

perlod covered by the project agreomant. Our revlow of CEPLEMA's

records revealed that as of Aprl1 30, 1966, tho Stata re1eased Cr$ ••

233,333,332, representing 21 monthly payments.

The records revealed that no State releases were made since

February, 1966. As of April 30, 1966, the State should have re1eased

Cr$333,333,330, the equiva1ent of 30 months. The State oi Maranhao

was, therefore, 9 months in arrears, representing Cr$100,000,OOO.

RECmmENDATION No. 2

That the NEAO, Education Branch, initiate approprlate actlon

which requires the State to fulfill its financial ob1igation.

B. PROJECT PROGRESS

1.. General

As of April 30, 1966, we found that CEPLEMA expended Cr$ ••

898,017,191 of USAID/B funds as fol1owsg

Construction
Reconstruction
Equipment
Training
Other

Cr$494,715,084
65,503,9°6

116,776,854
11,996,755

209,024.592

Cr$898 , 017 ,191
==============

2. Construction and Reconstruction

a. Construction

Our examination revoa1ed that the progress in now con­

struction was unsatisfactory as compared to project goals. This was

reflected in the fo11owing figures as of Apri1 30, 1966, which shows

the axpenditures of Cr$494,715,084 or 16% of USAID/B funds comparad

to less than 4 par cont accomplishmont of the physival objectivos.



13 -

=~c========c====

PROGRAM

-../

===============

~

Cr$494,715,084

ACTUAL

66

NumberNumber ~ !E

1700 Cr$2,713,200 ,000
4 208,000,000
2 30 ,000,000
7 82,000,000
1 80,000,000

Cr$3,113,200,000

C1assrooms
Normal schoo1s
Training Canters
Audio Visual Centers
Institute of Education

!E Includes undisclosed provision far equipment.

This program was advorsoly affected by inflation. For axampla,

tha construction index for the Stato of Guanabara, which can be usad

for i11ustrative purposes, incraased from 747 for 1962 to 4249 for

1965. Coup1ed with this c1imato of serious inflation, we found such

factors as incompetent CEPLID-iA engineering, inadequate contractor ca­

pability and SUDENE administrative de1ays which advarsely affected the

progress of this programe These factors, which are discussed be1ow,

augmented the already harmful impact of inflation:

',.

1. The CEPLEMA engineering staff lacked tha competence and personnel

to administar a program of this magnitude. The technical staff

of the architectural department consisted of two architects and

two engineers. We found evidence that the staff only worked 2

to 3 hours per day on project activities. Outside activities

consumad most of their time. The staff was supplemented by 2

full time draftsmen and 5 full time field insp?ctors. The fiald

inspectors were reported by tha Leo A. Daly Ca., Architects and

Engineers, the firm engaged by AID/W to review and supervise con­

struction activities, as "incapable of carrying on tha work for

which they were hired. lI The Project Engineers for the Daly Ca.

informed us that the inspectors wera unable to assist tha mayors

in construction matters and in many cases failed to recognize

poor or dangerous construction. Our exanination revoaled that

these inspectors ware responsible for the final construction of

lOor 15 schools started and noaring completion under this pro-



- 14 -

gramo In each case the. school was poorly constructed and

rejected by the Daly Co.

RECO~~DATION No. 3

That the NEAO, Education Eranch, initiate action to have

CEPLEMA replaced with an effectivo entity or sufficiently

strenghtened to implement its project responsibilities.

2. Contractors' capabilities were insufficiant to construct a

program of this size. lie found that too much reliance for ar­

ranging construction was placed on town mayors who lacked

knowledge of construction matters. Our examination revealed

that 14 schools ware originally started by mayors, however, as

noted above, 10 oí these wero completad undar JEPLEMA inspectors.

Wa found that this lack oí continuity in construction was a con­

tributing factor to the misappropriation of USAID/B funds by

both the local mayors and CEPL~!Afs Engineering staff. We found

also that thc construction echedules were considerably lenghtened,

thus further exposing the project to the inroads of inflation.

RECOMMENDATION No. 4

That the NEAO Engineering, Industry, and Natural Resources

Division,requcst that CEPLID{& use reputable contractors in

all future construetion? when not possiblc specific approval

of the NEAO should be obtained for other partias selected.

3. The amount of time needed by SUDENE to review and approve school

construction plans and site locations was excessivcly long and

inadequately controlled. We found that it usually required

SUDENE about ayear to review and approve construction plana and

that in sorne cases construotion was completed by CEPLEMP~7 although

the architectural designs, specifications and sitas were not ap­

proved by either SUDENE or tha NEAO. We found that eloser, con­

tinuous supervision was neeessary in a projeet of this aeope.

Yet there was little evidenee to indieate that SUDENE's Engi­
neering Departmcnt showed the required interest in the projaet.



- 15 -

CEPLEW~, themse1ves, comp1ained in a financia1 report submitted

to SUDENE and the tlEAO in June, 1965 as follows:

"vle find i t strangc that SUDENE •••• demands the parfect operation

oí this Executiva Commission while it fails to provide us with

the necessary technical assistance. lf

RECOMMENDATION nu. 5

That the NEAO Engineering, Industry and Natural Resources

Division,initiate action which requires SUDENE's Engineering

Department to expedita the approval, or take other action,

of all future plans and effect the necessary controls.

b. Reconstruction

We found that as of April 30, 1966 CEPLEMA expended

Cr$65,503,906 of USAID/B funds on the reconstruction of 50 classrooms.

This comparad unfavorably with project goals as follows:

Classrooms

PROGRAlvI
Numbor Q2.§.i

300 Cr$23l,600,OOO

ACTUAL
Number ~

50 Cr$65,503,906'- -,' -'f;-;r--

The reasons citad for the lack of progress in reconstruction wereg

l. Reconstruction was p1annad during the initial stagas of this pro~

gram when the CEPLID1A Enginaaring Section was not fully staffed;

2. New construction was slwsequently given priority over reconstruc­

tion by the CEPL~~ Engineoring Staff.

Our examination revealed a failure to properly define the work

involved in reconstruction. He found that CEPLE]),!! usually interpreted

reconstruction as normal maintenance. As a result, very litt1e rccon-

struction work was performed under the programe

c. Contracting Procedures for
Construction and Reconstruction

We reviewed and evaluated CEPLm~1 s procurement procadures

and found them ineffective and susceptible to misappropriation of funds.



- 16 -

Our examination revealed that competitive bidding was not performed,

the construction contract amounts were frequently and unreasonably

readjusted 1 and thc disbursement process enab1ed misappropriation of

USAID/B funds. These findings are discussed be1ow:

1. 14'e reviewed CEPLEMA I s bidding procedures and f ound no evidenca

of competitiva bidding fpr construction and reconstruction either

completed or in progress. Rowever, according to Brazilian federal

regulations, applicable to all public agencies, contracts can only

be awarded by competitive bidding. Nevertheless, we found that

all construction contracts were awarded by direct negotiations

between CEPLEMA Engineering Staff and local mayors. We were in­

formed by tho CEPLEMA Engineering Staff that this action was

necessitated because of a lack of qualified construction com­

panies in the State. This explanation, however, was in contra­

diction to 9 construction contracts which were awarded on January

25, 1966, to 6 construction firms located in tha capital city of

Sao Luiz. It is evident that oidding was possiole.

RECOMMENDATIOllT No. 6 l '

That the NEAO Engineering, Industry and Natural Resources

Division,initiate action to enforce CEPLEMA1 S compliance with

Brazilian regulations on bidding practices for public agencies.

2. Our examination revealed that the awarded contracts enabled the

mayors to perform the construction or reconstru9tion work either

thamselves or sublet i t to local building, firms. lile found that

almost all construction work was started by the mayors and sub­

sequently completed by the CEPLE~1A Engineering Staff. The re­

construction work, however, was usually completad by the mayors.

The CEPLEMA Enginecring Staff prepared budgets for each con­

tract and advances were made te the mayors and CEPLEMA field

inspectors against these budgets. We found 1 for example, that

these budgets for construction were usually subject to several

readjustments as reflected in the fol1owing figures:



Original budgets
Adjustments

- 17 -

Cr$200,83l,367
315,459 2773

Cr$5l6,29l,14°
===c=::===========

These readjustments representad an increase oí 157 per cent over

the original budgets. To sorne extant these adjustments represented

valid increases due to inflation. But the Daly Co. informed us,

based on their periodical review oí local construction materials,

that the budget estimates were approximate1y 50 per cent above

market costs. Yet we found that actual reported costs of 6 oí

the 15 schools were exactly equal to revised budgets, in terms

oí materials, labor, and unit prices. This, in.our opinion,

represented an unlikely coincidenae (Exhibit I).

3. We reviewed CEPLEMA's disbursement procedures and found that

advances oí 20 per cent were normally effected at the time con­

tracts were awarded and subsequent advances made as required.

These advances were cleared when the mayors and the CEPLEMA íiel~

inspectors submitted pai~ invoices to the CEPLE~~ Accounting Sec_'

tion as prooí oí payment. However, we íound numerous instances

where the CEPLEMA Field Inspectors prepared receipts which were

signed by suppliers and others as evidence oí payment. These

receipts were then submittad as prooí oí payment.

We performed a selective verification of invoices and receipts

submitted by the mayor and the CEPLillJ~ field inspectors for the

construction of the sao Mateus school. The school construction

was originally started by.the mayor and later completed undar

CEPLEMA Engineering Staff. The costs incurred were Cr.$69 ,079 ,575

distributed as follows:

Mayor
CEPLEMA

Cr$30,522,000
38,557.515

Cr$69, 079,575
==============



- 18 -

Our invclo& vG~iíication of tPe abova costs revaaled the íollow­

ing: Ca) the mayor of Sao Mateus presentad Cr$24,119,785 in

invoices as proof of payment (the balance of Cr$6,402,2l5 was

reflected as an advance); howevar, we found on the baaia of

personal discussiens with suppliers and other persons that

several of the imroices were f,.-audulently preparad. The amount

oí the íraudulent documenta acknow1edged by suppliers end others

represented Or$17,295,180.

We found such examples as stolen blank supplier invoices used

for charging nateria1s to the school, forged payroll signatures,

and receipts signed in blank. We obtained statements from sup­

pliers confirming these diversions. (b) The CEPLEMA Engineering

Staff Field Inspectors also submitted false docun10nts for expenses

incurred. We found that invoiced materials were charged at prices

equivalent to budget although suppliers stated they received less.

We verified with suppliers and others the actual amounts paid

and found that the Engineering Staff submitted documenta for

Or$10,320,500 in excess of actual costo Statements from suppliers

authenticating this finding were not obtained although some of the

same persons were involvad.

A sampling of local pricea appeared to indicata tha diversion of

USAID/E funds by the Stata Enginaering Staff at schools constructed in

Santo Antonio de Lopes, and Ca:das. Wo feund that the prices cherged

were substantially higher than lecal costs and equivalent to the budget

prices.

REC01~ATIONNo. 1

That the NEAO stop further releases of USAID/B funds to

CEPLEMA until the situation of misappropriation of funds,

construction deficienoies and inadequate controla of funds,

are properly resolved.



- 19 -

d. Utilization

We performed an end-usG observation of 9 sohoo18 finanoed

under this program of whioh 6 were new oonstruotion and 3 reconstruc­

tion. Our examination revealed that:

1 sohoo1 was sti1l under oonstruction
2 soho01s were vacant
3 soho01s were on1y partia11y utilized
3 soho01s were fu11y utilized

On further exa.mination~ we found that the Da1y Co .. reported in

Apri1 1966 the f0110wing uti1ization of soho018 either oonstruoted or

reoonstruoted as part of this prcgram:

1 soho01 under oonstruotion
4 sohoo1s vacant

22 80hoo1s operating cither partia11y or fu11y

Our examination revealed that this unsatisfactory uti1ization of

schoo1s was attributab1e to;

1. Poor site selection; wa faund that the sohoo1 age populatian

figures used for selecting sitos were not aocurate. For examp1e,

a two room schoo1 which oast Cr$35,277,670 was 10cated an the

private estato of tha former governor. Reportedly only ono other

fami1y lived in the area (Sao Bento-Poleiro).

Our end-use observation revealed that 3 of the sahGols were less

than 50 per cent utilizad beaause existing sohools were not taken

into aocount in the site selection criteria. A sumn1ary of the

inadequate criteria used tú locate scho01s is presented in EyJlibit

II which was prepared by SUDENE's Chief .Architect.

2. A laek of trained teaehers; our examination revea1ed tl~t 2

soho018 were completad in February 1966 but no teaehars were hired

and the' opening of the sello01s was sti11 questionable.

We discussed the prob1em of vacant schools with tllc Seeretary of

Education. He informed us that he would exert all possib1e ef­

forts to get the sohoo1s open as soon as possible. He indieated,

however, that elosed soho01s were a very sorious problem in r4ara-



- 20

IlMO. 1'119 were informed by the Secretary that there ware 337 State

schools prese~tly operating~ however, thera wara approximataly an

additional 135 schools closad due to lack of teachars.

Wo found that el of the schools either constructod or reconstruc­

ted were net approved by tIle Daly Oo., due to such reasons as

noncompliance with engineering spacifications, faulty construc­

tion or work simp1y not performad. Our and-usa axamination re­

valaad, fer examp1a, that reconstruction work usually consiatad

of painting and a few normal rapairs. We a1so found that many

of tha new schools were poorly constructed and requirad majar

repairs. Wa were informed by the Daly COa that approximately

Or$50,000,OOO ls required to perforre thesa needed repaira.

e. Maintenance

Our physical observation of 9 schools revealed that main­

tenance was a very serious problem. We found that several of the schools

recently constructed were deteriorating rapid1y. Wa were informed by

the prinoipals of the schools that there was no general maintenance

program to effect the necessary repairs.

We discussed this problsm with the Secretary of Education who

informad us that thare ware no funds provided in the Education Budgat

for maintenanca. The Secratary indicated that the Federal Government

was providing federal assistal1ce this year aoounM..ng :to Cr.$3~05o,218,811

inc1uding balances carried fOr1fard from 1964 and 1965. He stated that

he tentatively planned to allocate approximate1y 40 par cent oí this

amount to the reconstruction and maintenance of schoo1s.

RECOMMENDATION No. 8

Tha t tha NEAO Enginearing, Industry and Natural Resources

Division,exert reasonable efforts to initiate a maintenance

program for sohoo1s financed with USAID/E funds.

3. J3¡uipment

Our examination revealed that Cr$116,7769854 oí USAID/B funds

were expended on equipment as shown below:



C1assroom furniture
O:ffice equipment
Vehic1es
Kitchen
Medica1 Wlits

TOTAL

- 21

PROGR.AM

Cr$ 47,640,000
7,000,000

44,640 ,000
82,200,000
11,800,000

Cr$193,280,000
==============

ACTUAL

Or$ 55,221,654
11,403,200
46,057,000

4,095,000

===============

a. Procurement

We reviewed GEP.LEMA's procurement practices :for equip­

ment and found that the Stata adhered to the usual Brazi1ian federal

regulations on public bidding presoribed for governmental agencies.

In all cases which we reviewed the lowest bidder received tha awa.rd.

We examinad CEPLEMAt s disbursaments procedures, receiving reports and

distribution and stock records and found them to be in order and in

accorda.nce with acceptab1e aocounting praoticas.

b. Uti1ization

We performed, on a selective basis, an end-use observation

oí the equipment purchased under this program and found i t was generally

well distributed and ef:fectively employed. Vahicles, however, were an

éxception.. We found that 2 of 13 vehicles purchased were seriously

damaged and not operating. We found also that 5 vehicles were re-

flectad as distributed to 5 supervisory centers, although our end-use

examination revealed that the vahicles wera utilizad by the CEFtlm4A
Administrativa and Engineering Sections. Consequantly, wa ware informed ­

by these Suparvisory Centar personnel that they nevar visited tha

schools within areas of responsibi1ity due to 1ack oí transportation..

RECOMMENDATION No .. 9

That the NEAO, Education Branch, initiate action to (1) see

that distribution oí existing and/or additiona1 vahic1es ara

made to the Supervisory Canters, and (2) that the damaged

vahicles are aither repaired or replaced.



- 22 -

4. Training

As of April 30, 1966, CEP1EMA expended Cr$11,996~755 of

USAID!B funds on training activities which compares unfavorably with
.

program goals as shown balow:

PROGRA1il
Numbar Total Cost

ACTUAL
Number Total Cost

Supervisory Training
Emergency Teacher Training
Adul t Literacy Program
Scholarships
Didactical materials

TOTAL

1000
2200

30

Cr$277,400 ,000
128,030 ,000

12,530,000
38.600,000

Cr$456, 560, 000
=============

42
97
5°

-

Cr$ 1,747,325
9,731,430

518,000

Cr$11,996 ,755
=============

Our examination revealed tr~t unsatisíactory progress was achieved

in the training programe This vms, in part, due to the cancellation

oí the· uAdult 1iteracy Progl'amtl by the Brazilian Federal Ministry oí

Education subsequent tú the ~hrch 1964 Revolution~ húwever, we found

that both the SUDENE and the US,¡-'UD!B!:NEAO Education Dranch were slow

in íormulating alternative programs for the uti1ization of these funds.

At the time of this examination, there was no apparent evidence to

indicate that much was being done or planned in training by anyone.

Our review a1so indicated tha.t the resu1ts of the n:&ergency Teacher

Training Program lt thus far were unsatisfactory as compe.red wi th the

programe In our opinion more emphasis must be placed in this area to

deve10p adequate teachers for the 135 State schoo1s which are reportcdly

610sod. It i8 our opinion tl1at there is currently an imbalance of at­

tention focused on the construction sector. We feel that NEAO should

corfeider a reappraisal of the whole program, increasing emphasis on

teacher trainingi;.

RECOMMENDATIOl~No e. 10

That the NEAO, Education Branch, initiate (1) an effective

program for the utilization of funds allocated to training,

end (2) in cooperation with the Associate Dircc~or, consider

increa.sing program emphasis on teacher trail~g.



- 23 -

5. Other

Our examiaation revea1ed that as of April 301 1966 CEPLEMA

expended Or$209,024,592 of USAID/B funds on administrative salaries,

expenses and advanoes as presented below:

Salaries
Trave1
Misoel1aneous
Organization Expense
Advances to oontraotors

TOTAL

BUDGNr

Cr$28,800,000

Cr$28,800,000
=============

ACTU.AL

Cr$ 35~505,106

7,906,545
7,087,796

40 ,000,000
:1;18.530 ,145

Cr$209 ,029 ,592
======-:z::::=======

".

On 3anuary 25, 1966, CEPLEMA awarded 9 new sohool construction

oontracts to 6 construction firms, however, the contracts were sub­

sequently oancelled by the incumbent Governor after bis inauguration

on February 1, 1966, as Brazilian law prohibits awarding contraots

within the last 90 days term of an out-going administration. We found

that CEPLEMA made advance payments against these contracts totalling

Cr$118,530,145 (see figure above). A total of Cr$48,944,50l was re­

turned by the contractors during 14ay, 1966. However, we were informed

by CEPLEMA that they were having difficulty getting the balance of

Cr$69,585,644 back from the contractors.

RECOMMENDATION No. 11

That the NEAO Engineering, Industry and Natural Resouroes

Division, initiate action for the refund of Cr$69,585,644

to the projcct account for construotion advances.

On a seleotive basis we reviewed the other expenses incurred above

and it is our opinion, from the documents reviewed, that the expenses

are reasonable.

C. REPORTING, ACCOUNTING .AliJD_SUDENE AUDITING PROCillDURES

l. ReJ?orting Prooedures

Financial reporting by CEPLEMA on the progress of this project

was inadequate. We found that CEPLEN.! only accounted for the expenditure



- 24 -

of USAID/B funda when requests for additional funds were submitted. We

faund tbat two periods were reported; each period r~~orted was longer

than one year. The result was a lack of budgetary control by both

SUDENE and the NEAO.

REOO.MMENDATION No. 19
That the NEAO,Education Branch, initiate action that will

require reporting for the expenditures of US.AID/B funds on

a quarterly basis.

The Leo A. Daly Oo., Architects and Engineers, submitted school

inspection reports as well as monthly progress reports to the NEAO.

We found that the monthly pro~ess reports generally contained com­

plete and accurate information. However, we feel that inadequatG use

was made of these reporta by 1r.mA0. We found, for exanlple, that the

Daly Co. Report No. la, datad January 1965, stated the following:

"The following problems T.1USt be resolved before we can recommend

the release of 3rd quarter funds:

l. The present budgets for the protot7ge schools must be comple­

tely analyzed and the following corrections made:

a) Correct the quantities of labor and material;

b) Provide a suitable percentage for contractors profit and

overhead;

c) The estimate must take into consideration the effects of

inflation over the contract period."

lie found no evidence that correctivo actions were taken as sug­

gested in the above reporta On the contrary, we found that additional

USAID/B funds were released to the project. One of the weaknesses we

notad in this project was that USAID/B funds were released without any

apparent approval of the engineering consultant. It is our o1'inion

that the Leo A. Daly Co. should be included in the approval routine

for releases of all oonstruction funds as a control to ensure that past

deficiencies are corrected before initiating additional construction

activities..



",

- 25 -

RECOMMENDATION No. 13 f

That the NEA0 9 Education Branch9 in cooperation with the NEAO

Engineering, Industry and Natural Resources Dirision, (1)

initiate the necessary corrective action when.and where de­

ficiencies are repor~ed by the Leo A. Daly 00. 9 and (2) in­

elude Leo A. Daly 90. in the approval of releases involving

construction funds.

2. Accounting Procedures

We examined CEPLEMAls accounting procedures insofar as they

were related to our examination of this project agreement and it is

OUT opinion that they generally maintained their books and records in

accordance with sound accounting principIes and procedures. We found

that OEPLEMA maintained separate accounting records for the receipt

and disbursement of all USAID/B funds. The most significant accounting

irregularity we ncted pertained to the disbursement procedure for con­

struction. We found that the OEPLE1~ field inspectors prepared re­

ceipts which were signed by suppliers and submitted as proof of pay­

rnent. This procedure (1) was irregular and avoided the payment of the

State Sales Tax, (2) aided in avoiding federal incorne tax, and (3) was

susceptible to rnisappropriation.

RECOMMEN:DATION No. 14

That the NEAO, Education Branch, initiate action requiring

payment of USAID/B funds against official sup~liers invoices

only.

3. SUDENE Audi t Procedures

According to the project agreement SUDEI.m was assigned the

responsibility for exe~cising the following controls:

"auditing; ensuring the proper use of funds; checking the execution

of the plana; inspecting and evaluating results to ensure com­

plianee with proper tecl1nical standards. 1l



..

..

. .

•

- 26 -

Our e~amination revealad that SUDENE did not effeotively execute

its responsibility. Trl'e found that this present joint audit with

SUDENE was the first field examination they made of C$PLm~'s records

and procedures. However, SUDENE certified the expenditures of Cr$ •••

40,4°°,945 in USAID/B funds on the basis of tldesk audits",

Our examination also revealed that SUDENE approved CEPLE1'.1A' s re­

quests for construction funds nlthough the SUDENE Eng~neering Depart­

ment did not approve the arohitectural specifications. In several ca­

ses, schools were completed without the SUDENE Architectural Depart­

ment's approval. It is our opinion that the poor pro8Tess achieved

under this program is in part related to SUDENE r s failure to fully

execute their responsibilities.

RECOMMENDATION No. 1.2

That the NEAO discuss with appropriate officials of SUDENE,
by way of offering constructive criticism 9 their agreed-to

responsibilities with respect to control of funds, auditing,

and the technical aspeots of execution, inspection and com­

pliance with technical standards.

D. PUBLICITY AND MARKING
1. Publici ty

We contacted the United States Information Servioa (USIS),

Recife, who provided us with their files. Á review oí their files

indicated that the projects were adequately publicized after the an­

nounoemont of the project agreament and the subsequent releases of funds.

The files reviewed revealed no adverse publicity.

2. Marting

Our end-use observation of 9 schoo1s finanoed with USAID/B

funds revealed that on1y one schoo1 was proper1y identified with an

Alliance for Progress si~•

RECOMM1i.JN])ATION No. 16

That the NEAO, Education Branch, initiate action to proper1y

identify a1l buildings constructed with USAID/B funds.



J •...

- 27 .;..

-

EKHIBIT I

SCHOOL

Caxias
Gonga1ves Dias
Mata Roma
Igarap~ Grande
A1c~ntara

Sto.Antonio do Lopes
Sao IY1ateus
Aldeias Al tas
Pago do Lumiar
Mercªs
Poleiro
Icatú
Gumg
Cajueiro
Alegre

DATE
STARTED

10/23/64
12/17/64

5/11/64
4/14/64
51 5/64
9/16/64
9/1/64
8/31/64
9/22/64
9/22/64

10/15/64
9/24/64
4/23/64
8/31/64

10/15/64

DATE
FI1USHED

-
5/27/65
8/11/65
4/1C/65
5/ 1/65
1/19/66
5/20/66

10/ 6/65
2/19/66
2/19/66

12/30/65
12/14/65
3/10165

10/29/65
11/17/65

TOTAL

ELEMENTARY AND BASIC EDUCATION IN THE BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST
STA'rE OF MARANHAO

SUMMARY OF NEW CONSTRUCTION
AS OF APRrL 30~ 1966

NU~mER ORIGINAL RbVISED ACTUAL
OF ROOMS BUDGET COST BUDG]~ COST....... ..-

9 cr.$ 43,000~00o cr.$ 80~394~o03 cr.$ 67,191,839
7 24,500 ,000 36~473,172 36,473,172
6 2,971,000 27,655,000 27,655~OOO

6 5~400,00ü 17,507~52ü 11~507,520

6 5,400 ,000 34,44°,870 34,440,870
6 20,511,654 44,028~734 44,028,535
6 19,022,00U 69~079~575 61~079,575

4 12~58o~OOO 24,403,778 23,736,554
3 2,7uO ,000 32~606,595 33,510,721
3 15,801~713 33~413,340 32,772,714
2 12,600~000 35,536~160 35,746,730
2 11,200,000 24~746,310 24,541,528
2 2~445~OüO 6,941,500 6,941,500
2 10,100,000 23,030,703 22~984~471

2 12 2600,000 262~33,880 26,104,355
Cr.$2UO,831~367 Cr.$516~291,140 Cr.$494,715~084

~~=~========= ~===~~===~=e= =o====:==~===



; ...
oc

•

- 28 - EXHIBIT II

ELEViliNTAl1Y AND BASle EDUCNrION IN THR BRAZILIAN NORTHEAST
STATill üF IWUNHAO

OBSERVATIONS OF SUDENE 1s ENGINENH
CONSTRUCTIONS

POPULATION EXISTING NECESSARY CONSTRUCTTID SHORTAGE OF SURPLUS OF
Locality 7-14 YR~~S scnOOL-ROOMS SCHOUL-ROOMS SCHOOL-RüÚMS SCHOOL-ROOMS SCHOOL-ROO~ffi

NUMBERS 1iJ1HffiERS J.\TUMB lI:nS NU1,1lBERS NUllffiERS.-- ....... ------ - ----

-0-

-0-

-0-

27
-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

.,;.io":'

-0-

-0-

4 6 -0- 2
2 3 -0- 1
1 3 -0- 2

55 9 19 -0-

5 6 -0- 1
5 6 -0- 1
8 6 2 -o...
1 4 -0- 3

(!lf) 2 (!lf)
6 6 -0- -0-

4 6 -0- 2
1 2 -0- 1

-0- 2 -0- 2
1'70 -0- 2 2 -0- -0-

116 -0- 2 2 -0- -0-. ... _ __K._
7,993 27 (96) 65 (21) 15

347
100
45

4,804
383
427
640

35
( !lf)
492
279
75

.A1cantara
Pago do Lumiar - Séde
Pago do Lumiar - Merc~s

Caxias
Igarap~ Grande
GOl1galves Dias
Sao Mateus
Aldeias Altas - Séda
.A1deias Altas - Cajueiro
Sto. Antonio do Lopes
Mata Roma
Sao Bento - Aleg-re
Sao Dento - Poleiro
Guimaraes - Cuma
Itapera - Icatú

':pvrJl.LS
=~~=~====~~~=======~========~c~c~~====~=;~=~====z~===cc~e==c==========~==~====

(~) No information available.


